WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED



(By Mr Martin by Request)

PASSED Feb 4, 1957

In Effect. Jodays From Passage

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia FEB 8-1857 D. PITT O'BRIEN D. PITT O'BRIEN

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 47

(By Mr. MARTIN, BY REQUEST)

[Passed February 4, 1957; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections ten and eleven, article four, chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to dismantling or wrecking titled vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections ten and eleven, article four, chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 10. Owner Dismantling or Wrecking Vehicle to 2 Return Evidence of Ownership.—Any owner dismantling 3 or wrecking any titled vehicle shall immediately forEnr. S. B. No. 47]

4 ward to the department the certificate of title for such
5 vehicle with the word "scrapped" or word or words of
6 similar meaning written across the face thereof.

Sec. 11. Sale of Motor Vehicle to Be Dismantled.-Any 2 owner who sells a titled vehicle as scrap or to be dis-3 mantled or destroyed shall assign the certificate of title 4 thereto to the purchaser who shall deliver such certifi-5 cate so assigned to the department with the word "scrap-6 ped" or word or words of similar meaning written across 7 the face thereof: Provided, That if the purchaser so 8 desires, he may obtain from the department a permit to 9 dismantle or scrap such vehicle by executing an applica-10 tion for such permit and delivering same to the depart-11 ment with the certificate of title so assigned. The de-12 partment shall thereupon issue to the purchaser a permit 13 to dismantle the vehicle which shall authorize such per-14 son to possess or transport such motor vehicle or to 15 transfer ownership thereto by endorsement upon such 16 permit. A certificate of title shall not again be issued for 17 such motor vehicle in the event it is scrapped, dismantled, 18 or destroyed.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect 90 days From passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 6 th , 1957. day of February Governor 2 Flied in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia FEB 6-1957 of West Virginia D. FITT O'BRIEN